

GAHC010011082024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/397/2024

MAZHARUL SULTAN
S/O- LATE RUSTAM ALI,
R/O- BHITORSUTI, GOTLONG,
P.O- KALIABHOMORA,
DIST- SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-784027

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
TEZPUR

DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
PIN-781003

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
SONITPUR
PIN-784001

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

TEZPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
TEZPUR
DIST-SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

6:THE DIRECTOR OF SURVEYS ASSAM
RAJAHNAGAR DAKHIN GUWAHATI
GUWAHATI-1

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P MAHANTA, C SARMA,V KHAKHALARY,MS. P SAHARIA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, WATER RESOURCE, MR. R BORPUJARI SC, REVENUE DEPT.,GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3841/2024

MAZHARUL SULTAN
S/O- LATE RUSTAM ALI

R/O- BHITORSUTI
GOTLONG

P.O- KALIABHOMORA

DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784027

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
TEZPUR

DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
PIN-781003

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
SONITPUR
PIN-784001

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
TEZPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
TEZPUR
DIST-SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

Advocate for : MR. P MAHANTA

Advocate for : SC

WATER RESOURCE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/123/2026

MAZHARUL SULTAN
S/O- LATE RUSTAM ALI
R/O- BHITORSUTI
GOTLONG
P.O- KALIABHOMORA
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784027

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF ASSAM
WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI -06

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
TEZPUR

DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
PIN-781003

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT
SONITPUR
PIN-784001

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
TEZPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
TEZPUR
DIST-SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

Advocate for : MR. P MAHANTA
Advocate for : SC. WATER RESOURCE DEPTT. appearing for THE STATE OF
ASSAM AND ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 02.04.2026

Heard Mr. P. Mahanta, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. P. Chakraborty, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 4 and Mr. N. Goswami, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 2 & 5. None has appeared for the respondent no. 6.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 4 as well as 2 & 5, submits that they would like to file affidavit-in-oppositions to the additional affidavit filed by the petitioner. Therefore, prays for 2(two) weeks' time.

Prayer allowed.

Let this matter be listed again on 07.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant